The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Natural and Economic Resources, in addition to all other funds appropriated to the 

Department of Natural and Economic Resources, the sum of five hundred twenty-six thousand 

dollars ($526,000) for the 1977-79 biennium, two hundred sixty-three thousand dollars 

($263,000) for the first year of the biennium and two hundred sixty-three thousand dollars 

($263,000) for the second year of the biennium, to be used together with the sum of eighty-nine 

thousand dollars ($89,000) previously appropriated in prior bienniums, which prior 

appropriation shall not revert to the General Fund, in defraying the costs of rebuilding berms at 

Wrightsville Beach in New Hanover County. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977.